
 

Joint Select Committee – Communities & Localism and 
Growth, Infrastructure & Housing agenda 

Date: Wednesday 13 July 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

Membership: 

M Harker OBE (Chairman), D Carroll (Chairman), P Drayton, C Etholen, M Hussain JP, M 
Knight, F Mahon, C Oliver, M Stannard, L Smith BEM, S James, M Baldwin, S Chapple, Q 
Chaudhry, I Darby, N Marshall, C Poll, D Town, A Waite and S Wilson  

This joint committee has been made up of 20 members across both Select Committees and 
reflects the political proportionality of the Council. 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies for Absence/Changes in Membership  
   
2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for Communities and Localism Select  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


Committee 
   
3 Declarations of Interest  
   
4 Minutes of the Previous Communities and Localism Select Committee 

Meetings 
5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the Communities & Localism Select 
Committee meetings held on 26th April 2022 and 18th May 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

5 Public Questions  
 Public questions is an opportunity for people who live, work or study in 

Buckinghamshire to put a question to a Select Committee. 
 
The Committee will hear from members of the public who have 
submitted questions in advance relating to items on the agenda. The 
Cabinet Member, relevant key partners and responsible officers will be 
invited to respond. 
 
Further information on how to register can be found here: 
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/your-council/get-involved-with-
council-decisions/select-committees/ 
 

 

6 Visitor Economy in Buckinghamshire 11 - 52 
 The Joint Committee will receive a report and presentation on the 

Visitor Economy. This will examine how the Visitor Economy fits into 
the Council’s broader approach to economic development and ways to 
develop it further. As the Council looks to develop a Visitor Economy 
strategy, members will be able to review opportunities and potential 
areas of development and investigate how the Council can work 
effectively with partners to attract more visitors to Buckinghamshire. 
 
Contributors: 
Cllr Martin Tett, Leader of the Council 
Lisa Michelson, Service Director, Economic Growth and Regeneration 
Sophie Payne, Service Director, Culture, Sport & Leisure 
Matthew Broadbent, Senior Economic Development Officer 
Philippa Batting, Managing Director for Buckinghamshire Business First 
Lucy Dowson, Tourism Development Manager for Visit 
Buckinghamshire 
Bill Morris, Co-Chair for Buckinghamshire Culture 
 

 

7 Work Programme - Growth, Infrastructure and Housing Select 
Committee 

53 - 54 

 An opportunity for members of the Growth, Infrastructure and Housing 
Select Committee to suggest possible items for the future work 
programme. 

 

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.buckinghamshire.gov.uk%2Fyour-council%2Fget-involved-with-council-decisions%2Fselect-committees%2F&data=04%7C01%7CLeslie.Ashton%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7Cd90742f6266a4cb9ca1108d97219a992%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637666276809678266%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=2gDZa8jKk4HNtC3tXvLT5%2BzhIjBzCyqFvtYhSJ%2FS%2Btg%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.buckinghamshire.gov.uk%2Fyour-council%2Fget-involved-with-council-decisions%2Fselect-committees%2F&data=04%7C01%7CLeslie.Ashton%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7Cd90742f6266a4cb9ca1108d97219a992%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637666276809678266%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=2gDZa8jKk4HNtC3tXvLT5%2BzhIjBzCyqFvtYhSJ%2FS%2Btg%3D&reserved=0


 
8 Work Programme - Communities and Localism Select Committee 55 - 56 
 An opportunity for members of the Communities and Localism Select 

Committee to suggest possible items for the future work programme. 
 

 

9 Date of Next Meeting - Growth, Infrastructure and Housing Select 
Committee 

 

 The next meeting will take place on 6th October 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 
 

 

10 Date of Next Meeting - Communities and Localism Select Committee  
 The next meeting will take place on 5th October 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Kelly Sutherland on 01296 383602, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Communities & Localism Select 
Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITIES & LOCALISM SELECT COMMITTEE HELD ON 
TUESDAY 26 APRIL 2022 IN THE OCULUS, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL, GATEHOUSE ROAD, 
AYLESBURY HP19 8FF, COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM AND CONCLUDING AT 12.12 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
M Harker OBE, A Waite, M Hussain JP, G Smith, M Stannard, L Smith BEM, P Cooper, F Mahon, M Knight 
and R Stuchbury 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
S Bowles, V Grey and L Jeffries 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 
 Apologies were received from Councillors P Bass, J Baum and P Drayton. Members noted that 

Cllr Robin Stuchbury was substituting for Cllr Drayton for this meeting. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2022 were agreed as an accurate record. 

 
4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 No public questions had been received. 

 
5 CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 
 The Chairman extended her thanks to the contributors that attended the 2 days of evidence 

gathering in March in connection with the Community Board Review. The constructive 
conversations that took place with stakeholders including community board chairman, 
members, town and parish council representatives, community groups and officers were 
welcomed. The Chairman was very pleased to receive presentations from successful funding 
projects as part of this. 
 
 

6 COMMUNITY RESILIENCE 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 The Chairman welcomed Cllr Steve Bowles, Cabinet Member for Communities, Lloyd Jeffries, 
Service Director for Business Operations and Vince Grey, Head of Resilience Service  to the 
meeting. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
  

 The team has developed a community resilience framework using a one council 
approach that includes all council services. The Framework consisted of 3 key spheres, 
these were Place Resilience, Organisational Resilience and Emergency Resilience. 
Elements of the government’s National Resilience Strategy had been embedded into the 
Council’s framework. 

 In the weeks following the committee meeting, the team would be contacting all town 
and parish councils to establish a grassroots connection and ask them to provide the 
team with any concerns they might have. Material would be made available in a 
comprehensive update of the website that would enable better self-help for the 
community. The resilience team want to engage in a meaningful way. 

 The team would be establishing which areas are of most concern to the Town/Parish 
councils. They would then work with the organisation to ensure there is an emergency 
plan in place for those issues e.g. flooding. This emergency plan will have lead 
responsibilities allocated and this might include elected members, Buckinghamshire 
Council officers, local businesses or the town and parish council according to the local 
needs. 

 Community Resilience aimed to empower individuals, business, community networks 
and voluntary organisations to prepare, respond and recover from emergencies and 
disasters.  

 This did not aim to replace voluntary organisations or leave Parish/Town Council’s 
without assistance. Co-ordinating resources between agencies would allow greater 
resilience and reduce risk. 

 Benefits of Community Resilience included effective response, reduced exposure to 
social financial and health impacts, stronger relationships with government and 
responders, stronger sense of community. 

 Emergency responders and government benefited from an improved understanding of 
communities needs and capacities, quicker and more efficient response times as well as 
reduced demand. This enabled greater prioritisation and better partnering & 
communication with volunteers and local organisations. 

 
 
During discussion, comments and questions raised by the Committee included: 

 It was confirmed that the Council works closely with Bucks and Oxon 4x4 Response 
Group (BORG). The team had recently met with BORG and improved their 
communication with the organisation. 

 Following on from flooding in the north of the county, concerns were raised about 
communication arising from the event.  The officers clarified that the framework looks to 
engage more fully with the community and rectify these issues. Co-ordination would be 
improved by
[...]
 were Domestic Abuse and the 
community response to crime, community support available for Bereavement, visitor economy 
& tourism and community owned businesses. 

Page 7



 
9 DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 The date of the next committee meeting was provisionally 30th June 2022 at 10am. The 

Chairman suggested that this date and future meetings may need to change from Thursdays due 
to an unavoidable commitment.  
 

Page 8



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Communities & Localism Select 
Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITIES & LOCALISM SELECT COMMITTEE HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY 18 MAY 2022 IN THE OCULUS, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL, GATEHOUSE ROAD, 
AYLESBURY HP19 8FF. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
M Harker OBE, S Barrett, P Drayton, M Hussain JP, G Smith, M Stannard, P Bass, L Smith BEM, P Cooper, 
F Mahon, M Knight, A Alam, and C Oliver 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
D Dhillon  
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 Apologies had been received from Councillor G Hollis. 

 
2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 It was proposed by Councillor F Mahon and seconded by Councillor A Waite. 

 
Resolved: that Councillor M Harker OBE be elected Chairman of the Communities and Localism 
Select Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

Page 9

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to Communities & Localism and Growth, 

Infrastructure & Housing Select Committees 

Date:  13 July – Joint meeting of Communities & Localism and 

Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select Committees 

Title:  Visitor Economy Update 

Cabinet Member(s):  Cllr Martin Tett, Cllr Clive Harriss 

Contact officer:  Matt Broadbent, Senior Economic Development Officer 

(matthew.broadbent@buckinghamshire.gov.uk)  

Ward(s) affected:  None specific 

Recommendations:  To agree to the development of a Visitor Economy 

Strategy that takes stock of growth opportunities in 

Buckinghamshire and outlines an action plan to 

capitalise on these. 

Reason for decision:  For Members to b
[...]
kinghamshire’s 

visitor economy will contribute to the Corporate Plan priority ‘Increasing Prosperity’. 

6. Local councillors & community boards consultation & views 

6.1 No further consultation is needed at this stage. 

Page 16



 

7. Communication, engagement & further consultation  

7.1 The Culture, Sports and Leisure Service has been consulted in advance of the writing 

of this report. Buckinghamshire Business First, Visit Buckinghamshire and 

Buckinghamshire Culture have also been consulted. Further engagement will take 

place once scoping for a Visitor Economy Strategy gets underway. 

8. Next steps and review  

8.1 The Council will deliver an ambitious strategy for Buckinghamshire’s visitor 

economy, bringing together key partners and stakeholders from the tourism sector, 

with a view to outlining a clear vision for how the visitor economy should look and 

how we can deliver it for 2030. 

8.2 The strategy will set out our post-pandemic operating context, key objectives for the 

coming period and key partners to drive delivery and support to the visitor economy 

as a whole. 

8.3 The Economic Growth & Regeneration service area is uniquely placed to drive the 

Council’s visitor economy work given its direct engagement with businesses, many of 

which deliver services in the visitor economy. The Service’s existing relationships 

with the key stakeholders outlined previously also mean it would be able to more 

immediately deliver support to Buckinghamshire businesses in the tourism sector 

alongside other partners. 

8.4 The Culture, Sport and Leisure Service will continue its partnership work with 

Buckinghamshire Culture to support the delivery of the Cultural Strategy action plan 

and alignment with the emerging visitor economy piece. 

9. Background papers  

9.1 Visit Britain (2019), Destination-specific Research. 

https://www.visitbritain.org/destination-specific-research 

10. Your questions and views (for key decisions) 

 

Page 17

https://www.visitbritain.org/destination-specific-research


This page is intentionally left blank



Visitor Economy Briefing

13th July 2022

P
age 19

A
ppendix 



Managing Director

Buckinghamshire Business First 

Philippa Batting

P
age 20



The Bucks Visitor Economy in numbers 

9% of Bucks workforce in 
the visitor economy, 2020

(10% England)

Majority in Beaconsfield 
Constituency (31%)

+10% growth 2015-2020
(+1% England)

7% of Bucks businesses in 
the visitor economy, 2021

(9% England)

Majority in Beaconsfield 
Constituency (26%)

£1.2 billion contribution to 
Bucks GVA, 2019

Higher proportion compared to 
neighbouring LEP areas (Herts 9.5%; 

Oxon 9.2%; Berks 7.4%)

Approx. 9.8% of Bucks’ 
total GVA 

(10% England)

P
age 21



Top 10 Visitor Attractions in Bucks

Attraction Type Visitors

Cliveden Historic Properties 495,464

Waddesdon Manor Historic Properties 471,890

Stowe Landscape 

Gardens
Gardens 220,545

Stowe Historic Properties 208,644

Hughenden Manor Historic Properties 148,264

Roald Dahl Museum 

and Story Centre

Museums & Art 

Galleries
60,000

Chiltern Open Air 

Museum

Museums & Art 

Galleries
53,833

Milton Keynes 

Museum

Museums & Art 

Galleries
52,955

Claydon House Historic Properties 24,423

West Wycombe Park Historic Properties 20,863

The Trenchard 

Museum

Museums & Art 

Galleries
10,250

Top visitor attractions (2018)

P
age 22



• Staff recruitment challenges remain and are still significant

• Businesses opting to close on certain days of the week, especially for 
pubs and hotels

• Uncertainty ahead as:
• Cost of living increases are impacting household budgets

• Fewer holidays however households may opt for staycations

• VAT rate return to pre pandemic level

• Businesses starting to feel the effects of fuel & energy price increases

• Repayment of Covid loans

The Bucks Visitor Economy – Current Issues

P
age 23



Benefits to the County of a vibrant visitor economy
• Tourism has a significant social 
[...]
million % of total

Inbound 360 1.7% 152 16.9%

Domestic Overnight 1,098 5.3% 157 17.4%

Day Visits 19,229 93.0% 592* 65.7%

Total 20,687 901

• The tourism economy is worth circa £900 million to Buckinghamshire and supports 11,000 to 13,000 jobs, many of which 
provide good entry level opportunities for young people.  

However, the tourism economy in the County is underperforming comparator areas.

• Greater opportunities to attract day and stay visitors to spend within the economy are required.  There are also few facilities 
with sufficient capacity to host substantial events or support the development of key business activities around film, 
motorsports and medtech.

• A lack of focus on providing links from key transport hubs to visitor facilities has limited opportunities to extend day trip
spend (especially for those using train services from the London).

• To date the relevance of the day visit market has been under-valued as an opportunity to grow tourism as has the 
importance that these visitors bring in employment opportunities across the county.

* NB - Tomorrow’s Tourism has modulated the data down from £856m to provide a more accurate 

indication of expenditure in tourism businesses 

P
age 30



Tourism Development Manager 

Visit Buckinghamshire

Lucy Dowson

Tourism Update & Support 

Available

P
age 31



DMO

• DMO’s are a UK wide mechanism for supporting Tourism & Hospitality 

businesses.   In Buckinghamshire our DMO is Visit Buckinghamshire.

• All DMO’s struggle to be sustainable / survive.    Some are supported by local 

authorities with core funding , others survive hand to mouth trying to 

encourage T&H businesses to take listings

• A Destination Marketing Organisation (DMO), supports the promotion of a 

geography and its key constituents: accommodations, restaurants, 

attractions, events, transportation, guided tours and any other retailers 

catering to travellers in some shape or form.

P
age 32



P
age 33



An overview of 
Visit Buckinghamshire 

P
age 34



Here to promote and support the 
Visitor Economy

P
age 35



The Visit Buckinghamshire and The Chilterns 

website has 30,000 visitors a month!

If you are a tourism business and are 

not listed, you’re missing out!

Over 30,000 visits per month to

VisitBuckinghamshire.org

Reach of 6,200 Facebook,5,880

Twitter and 5,730 Instagram fans

Partnership of over 300 tourism 

businesses

Credentials

P
age 36



The Team

Lucy Dowson
Tourism Development Manager

lucy.dowson@visitbuckinghamshire.org

01494 927151

Nicola Richardson

Sales & Marketing Coordinator

nicola@visitbuckinghamshire.org

01296 328084

Get involved we’d love to discuss how we can work together!

P
age 37



A new programme designed to 
accelerate tourism, 
hospitality, and leisure businesses and 
the wider visitor economy 
in Buckinghamshire.

Don’t miss out on this fully-funded, 
easy-to-access support.

vouchers
are available to 
implement new 

initiatives!

£250

P
age 38



Destinations that demonstrate their 
green credentials are increasingly 
popular.

Get your business on the journey to NetZero and develop a USP that makes you stand out.

Our partners at Climate Essentials will help you to:
• Measure your baseline emissions 
• Gain access to a bespoke carbon calculator 
• Set actionable carbon reduction pledges 
• Develop a decarbonisation plan 
• Demystify climate jargon

P
age 39



Open your business up to as many 
customers as possible.

Reflecting Buckinghamshire's status as the birthplace of the Paralympics.

Improve your business's accessibility with 1-1 support and advice from a BuDS business access adviser. Keep up 
to date with our online library of resources, hints, and tips sharing best practices, and access free training for 
your teams to help make customers with access needs feel welcome and comfortable when visiting your 
business.

P
age 40



Revolutionise your digital marketing with 
industry experts, People1st.

Who can attend these workshops?

Free to business owners and employees of tourism, hospitality or leisure businesses and the wider visitor 
economy in Buckinghamshire. There is no limit to the number of people from your organisation who can take 
advantage.

Book your places online at bbf.uk.com/boost-digital-marketing

P
age 41



Don't miss this opportunity to meet your 
workforce of the future!

Speed Networking in partnership with Bucks College Group.

Speed networking event introducing employers to students coming to the end of their studies on 
courses related to your sector. Employers are able to tell students about their business and how 
they could get involved – plenty of opportunity to meet a future employee!

Look out for more details on this event at bbf.uk.com/boost

P
age 42



Tap into future trends with products and 
innovations that support year-round cashflow 
and increase visitor numbers.

Learn how to innovate and diversify, create experience-led products and authentic stories. 

Our advisers will work with you to develop an action plan for your business and plug you into 
resources that will help your business grow and diversify. Join our workshop series:

• Developing bookable products
• Introduction to experiential tourism
• Taking England to the world
• Experience tourism development

P
age 43



Q & A

P
age 44



Buckinghamshire Culture & the 
Cultural Strategy
Bill Morris, Co-Chair Buckinghamshire Culture

P
age 45



Contents

1. Buckinghamshire Culture and the Cultural Strategy

2. Cultural Strengths & the Visitor Economy

3. Current Priorities & Opportunities

4. Next Steps

P
age 46



From Strategy to 
Partnership
Cultural Strategy developed by 
Buckinghamshire Council

Identified challenges & 
opportunities for creativity and 
culture to thrive

Cultural Partnership developed 
in response

Buckinghamshire Culture 
registered as a charity in 
October 2021

Now have Board of Trustees & 2 
staff members driving delivery.

P
age 47



Cultural Strategy & V
[...]
uction and the opportunities 
available through their community investment funding.  

 Laura Leech   Steve Bowles  

  Devolution  
  

The Select Committee will receive an update on devolution of services 
and assets and assess how effectively the Council has delivered 
devolution at pace.  

 Matt Everitt, Tim 
Weetman  

 Steve Bowles  

  Community Board 
Review – 6-month 
progress report  
  

The Select Committee will review the progress of work on 
implementation of recommendations made in the Community Board 
review report which was presented to Cabinet on 10th May 2022.  

 Roger Goodes   Steve Bowles  

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 8



8th February 
2023  

Violence against 
Women and Girls  

The Select Committee will review how the Council and Partner 
organisations are working together to prevent violence against 
women and girls.   

 Gideon Springer  
 

  Film Office  Members will learn about the work of the newly established 
Buckinghamshire Film Office.  

Ruth Bryant  Clive Harriss, 
Sophie P, Ruth 
Bryant  

 

19 April 2023  Community Resilience 
Update   

Members will receive an update from the Resilience Service on their 
work with town and parish councils to strengthen community 
resilience.  

 Vince Grey   Steve Bowles, Vince 
Grey, Lloyd Jeffries  

          

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Communities and Localism Select Committee Meetings
	1805202 Communities Localism Select Committee

	6 Visitor Economy in Buckinghamshire
	Visitor Economy Update - all slides

	7 Work Programme - Growth, Infrastructure and Housing Select Committee
	8 Work Programme - Communities and Localism Select Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Joint Select Committee – Communities & Localism and 
Growth, Infrastructure & Housing minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Select Committee – Communities & Localism and 
Growth, Infrastructure & Housing held on Wednesday 13 July 2022 in The Oculus, 
Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 10.00 am 
and concluding at 12.29 pm. 

Members present 

M Harker OBE (Chairman), D Carroll (Chairman), P Drayton, S Barrett, M Hussain JP, M 
Knight, F Mahon, C Oliver, M Stannard, L Smith BEM, S James, S Chapple, Q Chaudhry, I 
Darby, N Marshall, C Poll, D Town, A Waite and S Wilson 

Others in attendance 

K Sutherland, P Batting, T Fowler, L Michelson, S Payne, M Tett and L Dowson 

  

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for Absence/Changes in Membership 
 Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillor Carl Etholen.  

 
Councillor Sarah James was in attendance substituting for Councillor Tom Hunter 
Watts. 
  

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for Communities and Localism Select Committee 
 The Chairman of the Communities and Localism Select Committee confirmed their 

appointment of Councillor Ashley Waite as Vice-chairman of the Communities and 
Localism Select Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Ashley Waite be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Communities and Localism Select Committee for the ensuing year. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
4 Minutes of the Previous Communities and Localism Select Committee Meetings 
 The minutes of the Communities & Localism Select Committee meetings held on 



 

 

26th April 2022 and 18th May 2022 were agreed as an accurate record. 
  

5 Public Questions 
 No public questions had been received. 

  
6 Visitor Economy in Buckinghamshire 
 The Chairman welcomed Cllr Martin Tett, Leader of the Council, Philippa Batting, 

Managing Director for Buckinghamshire Business First, Lucy Dowson, Tourism 
Development Manager for Visit Buckinghamshire, Bill Morris, Co-Chair for 
Buckinghamshire Culture, Lisa Michelson, Service Director, Economic Growth and 
Regeneration, Sophie Payne, Service Director, Culture, Sport & Leisure and Shabnam 
Ali, Head of Economic Growth, to the meeting. 
 
The following points were highlighted during the presentations: 

• Buckinghamshire had a wide variety of attractions for Visitors, placed in an 
ideal location with 20 million people living 90 minutes from Aylesbury. These 
included well known Historical and National Trust properties, as well as film 
and television locations and beautiful natural environments.  In 2019, the 
Visitor Economy in Bucks was worth £900million. 

• Covid had affected the Tourism industry heavily, Buckinghamshire Council 
had been relatively quick to provide support to affected businesses 
compared to other Local Authorities. The perception of the sector had 
shifted with the stability of working in the tourism sector along with long 
working hours now perceived more negatively. 

• Staff retention was challenging for those employed in the Visitor Economy. 
Some village based businesses were closing on alternating days of the week 
due to shortages in staff. High cost of living in Buckinghamshire was a 
contributing factor to this. 

• The positive impact on the local area was just not just economic. There were 
large social benefits and increases to quality of life. Cultural programs 
promoted education and the employment opportunities which allowed a 
wide range of skills to be developed. 

• For the top 10 attractions for the Visitor Economy in Buckinghamshire, it was 
noted that the most popular were National Trust properties (i.e. Cliveden 
and Waddesdon Manor). 

• The visitor economy was more concentrated in the South of the county, with 
the majority of this in the Beaconsfield Constituency.  

• 9% of Bucks workforce was in the Visitor Economy (compared to 10% in 
England). There was a £1.2 billion contribution to Bucks GVA (Gross Value 
Added). This accounted for 9.8% of Bucks total GVA (higher compared to 
surrounding LEP areas. Herts 9.5%; Oxon 9.2%; Berks 7.4%). 

• The accommodation supply for the Visitor Economy was focused around the 
Chiltern Hills for leisure use. For business use, it was concentrated around 
the Milton Keynes area. The accommodation capacity was split 72% non-
serviced and 28% serviced accommodation. Notably 85% of the non-serviced 
accommodation were AirBnB properties. 

• Visit Bucks was the DMO (Destination Management Organisation) for 



 

 

Buckinghamshire. It supported the promotion of the geography and its key 
constituents, including accommodation, restaurants, attractions, events, 
transportation, guided tours and any other retailers catering to travellers. 

• The Visitbuckinghamshire.org website received 30,000 visits per month, and 
had wide reach on Social media. The organisation worked in partnership with 
over 300 tourism businesses. 

• As well as promoting the visitor economy via newletters to subscribers and 
weekly themed content on the website, Visit Bucks also attend industry 
events and encourage businesses to collaborate and develop their offer. 
They also help businesses to identify possible funding opportunities and 
support them with grant applications. 

• The Council currently provide Visit Bucks with £15k funding per annum which 
was further topped up by Bucks Business First. 

• It was noted that 93% of visits to Buckinghamshire are day visitors so it 
would be useful to encourage more people to stay, as overnight visitors 
tended to spend more money locally. It might be useful to promote 
itineraries whereby visitors could take in several attractions over a weekend 
or a week, perhaps with different themes. 

• Improved transport links could help to boost the visitor economy, as it would 
help staff and visitors alike to reach attractions.  Often it is the last mile or 
two that proves challenging. 

• Visit Buckinghamshire Boost was a programme ran in collaboration with 
Buckinghamshire Business First and various partner organisations, designed 
to accelerate tourism, hospitality, and leisure businesses and the wider 
visitor economy in Buckinghamshire. 

• The programme covered various topics with packages aimed at boosting 
Green Credentials, Accessibility, Digital Skills, Workforce and Growth. 

• Buckinghamshire Culture was initially developed from Buckinghamshire 
County Council and became a separate charity registered October 2021. The 
organisation aimed to nurture cultural development in Bucks. 

• Buckinghamshire lacked a particularly large international tourist attraction 
that defined it, however it had plenty of medium and small sized attractions. 
The County’s particular strengths were identified as it’s Literary Heritage, 
Sports Heritage, Places of Historical & Cultural Interest, Areas of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty and Cultural & Creative Economy. 

• Several events had been held, such as the Summer of Stories, Bucks in 100 
Objects, and an Open Weekend (2022 theme was trees and green).  

 
During discussion, comments and questions raised by the Committee included: 
 

• Work had been undertaken to look at work done in surrounding counties to 
emulate their successful approach to the Visitor Economy.   

• Chiltern Hills was considered the strongest brand due to attraction based on 
an active lifestyle and for family holidays 

•  More work should be done to establish Buckinghamshire as the home of the 
Paralympics. However a recent visit from Sophie Morgan, tv presenter, 
demonstrated that accessibility around Bucks was disappointing for 



 

 

wheelchair users, so improvements in this area could help to attract more 
visitors.. Accessibility was not just about catering for people with mobility 
problems – adjustments for visually or hearing impaired people also needed 
to be considered.  

• A Member felt the National Trust attractions were primarily contributing 
towards the National Trust. Furthermore, the National Trust properties didn’t 
need further advertisement from Council/DMO resources as they were 
already a part of the National Trust network. 

• An accommodation guide for visitors to Bucks was suggested, as well as 
leaflets available in Council Officers for visitors to peruse. It was noted that 
accommodation Guides were in danger of going out of date quickly. Some 
local towns/villages have produced these in the past. An online version might 
be easier to keep updated. 

• Given the value of tourism to the Buckinghamshire economy, the Chairman 
questioned whether more investment was available from the Council. The 
Leader explained there were pressures in the Council budget, as BC was 
facing increased costs due to the ongoing inflationary challenges. It was 
suggested leveraging volunteers would help increase utility in the Visitor 
Economy.  

• The development of a Visitor Economy Strategy was strongly encouraged, as 
recommended in the report. It was felt the Council could offer a 
comprehensive approach to combine and maximise the resources available 
across the county. Lisa Michelson, Service Director, Economic Growth and 
Regeneration would be leading on the development of the Visitor Economy 
Strategy for Buckinghamshire. 

• Any strategy would need to have a practical Action Plan alongside it, 
identifying ‘quick wins’ for the short term and then perhaps 5 year and 10 
year goals. It would also be important to have clear performance indicators 
in the strategy to enable its success to be measured. 

• It was also noted that a renewed evidence base for Buckinghamshire’s Visitor 
Economy was needed as the landscape was different post-Covid and this 
would help to inform the direction for the strategy. 

• Leaflets and information should be made available in Council offices to 
promote attractions across Buckinghamshire. The Leader agreed this would 
be useful and would look into its implementation. Visitor information was 
also available to the public from libraries in Buckinghamshire. 

• The identity for Buckinghamshire with regards to the visitor economy was 
difficult to establish. Storytelling was considered due to the rich literary and 
cultural history.  

• Staffing challenges in the hospitality sector were prevalent throughout the 
country and there was a global shortage. Buckinghamshire faced a shortage 
exacerbated by a lack of affordable accommodation.  

• A Member suggested a ‘Bucks Card’ that could include entrance to visitor 
attractions and public transport and maybe discounts at restaurants oo other 
local businesses. This could also be done via an App. 

• Several Members expressed their support to establish a business case for 
increased spending on the visitor economy. This could then be used to justify 



 

 

a budget increase towards tourism initiatives and the Destination 
Management organisation. 

  
7 Work Programme - Growth, Infrastructure and Housing Select Committee 
 The Work Programme for 2022-23 was agreed. Members were advised to contact 

the Scrutiny Officer for the committee with any additional topics they wished to be 
included in the Growth, Infrastructure and Housing work programme. 
  

8 Work Programme - Communities and Localism Select Committee 
 The Work Programme for 2022-23 was agreed. Members were advised to contact 

the Scrutiny Officer for the committee with any additional topics they wished to be 
included in the Communities and Localism work programme. 
  

9 Date of Next Meeting - Growth, Infrastructure and Housing Select Committee 
 The next meeting of the Growth, Infrastructure and Housing Select Committee 

would be on 6th October 2022 at 10am. 
  

10 Date of Next Meeting - Communities and Localism Select Committee 
 The next meeting of the Communities and Localism Select Committee would be on 

5th October 2022 at 10am. 
  


	Joint Select Committee – Communities & Localism and Growth, Infrastructure & Housing minutes
	Agenda Item


